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ND ref. FOI/16/310 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 20/10/16 request for the following information: 
 
It is about the compliance with the agency pay rules. The NHS Improvement document 
‘Agency Rules, March 2016’ contains all definitions of phrases used in this FOI (see Annex 1). 
 
The FOI seeks information for the period July 1st 2016 to September 30th 2016. 
 
For clarity, Questions 1 – 4 apply to the agency price caps set by NHS Improvement. 
 
1.       How many shifts have over-ridden the price caps on total hourly charge paid to an 
agency for i) core hours ii) unsocial hours, as set out in Annex 2 of the above document for 
a)      Consultants 
b)      ST3 Registrars 
c)       FY2 doctors 
d)      Staff grade doctors 
Answer: To collate the information would require our staff manually reviewing individual 
invoices.   
To undertake this piece of work would take in excess of the appropriate limit set by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (section 12 (1)) and defined in the Freedom of Information 
and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004.  The appropriate limit of 
£450 represents the estimated cost of one person spending two and a half days in 
determining whether the Trust holds the information, and locating, retrieving and extracting 
the information.  Consequently, the Trust is not obliged by the Freedom of Information Act 
2000 to retrieve the above information.  I regret to inform you that we shall not process your 
request to the above question further. 
 

2.       What was the i) average and ii) maximum hourly rate paid during core hours for: 

a)      Consultants 

Answer: i) £99.17 ii) £112.86 
 
b)      ST3 Registrars 
Answer: i) £67.66 ii) £79.99 
 
c)       FY2 doctors 
Answer: i) £51.80 ii) £56.00 
 
d)      Staff grade doctors 
Answer: i) £72.91 ii) £79.00 
 

3.       What was the i) average and ii) maximum hourly rate paid during unsocial hours for: 

a)      Consultants 
Answer: i) £104.36 ii) £108.99 
 
b)      ST3 Registrars 

Answer: i) £67.66 ii) £79.99 
 
c)       FY2 doctors 
Answer: Zero – don’t use F2s Out Of Hours via agency. 
 
d)      Staff grade doctors 
Answer: i) £84.00 ii) £84.00 
  
4.       What is the total amount (£) the Trust spent between July 1st and Sept 30th on paying staff 
above the rate cap? 
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Answer: July - £283,432   August - £265,323   Sept - £274,620 
  

5.       How many doctors did you pay through a limited/personal service company during that 

period? 
Answer: 3 
 
6.       How many of these complied with the HMRC’s IR35 legislation? 
 Answer: 3  
 

7.       How much in total was this group (doctors paid through a limited/personal service 

company) paid during that period?  
Answer: £68,435 
  

8.       How much did the Trust pay in total for the highest earning individual (whether through 

an agency OR a limited/personal service company) in the three months July 1st to September 
30th? 
Answer: £42,393 
 
  

 
 


